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October 9, 1939

Mr. Ssmuel Thorme
20 Exchange Place
New York City

Dear Mr. Thornes

I am enclosing herewith a copy of the letter of May
17 from Mr. Coie of the Board of Regents of the University of the
State of New York. I have held over further action om this until
we could take the matter up this fall,.

During the summer I wus able to secure the two signa=
tures which were missing to complete 1008 approval by the Board of
Trustees. :

According to Mr. Cole's letter, it is nececssary to
prepare & petition »ith certain documents attached. I am sending
2180 herewith & copy of a siggested petitiom,whieh we hawe worked
out for you to go over and see whether, in your opiniom,it will be
a satisfactory form in which to place the petition. I will be
glad to mske any changes that you may think wise, aufter which we
#ill put it into finul form to forwsrd to the Board of Regents.

vincerely yqurs,

list:ar.t. cearetary

JIPsVW
Enclosures




The Board of Trustees of Fukien Christian University respectfully petition
the Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York to grant an amend-
ment to the charter of Mukien Christian University, as set forth under the condi-
tions herewith given.

Fukien Christian University was granted a Provisional Charter by the Board
of Regents of the University of the State of New York on June 6, 1918. This
charter was made absolute on October 18, 1934, The Provisional Charter set forth
the names of twelve persons who made up the membership of the Board. These were
incorporated =3 the Board of Trustees of the University. They were divided into
three classes, so that the terms of four members expired in each of three successive
years. Re-appointment, or appointment of their successors, was to be made by four
Missionary Societies, namely, the American Board of Commissioners for Foreign Mis-
sions, the Church Missionary Society for Africa and the East, the Board of Foreign
Missions of the Methodist Episcopel Church, and the Board of Foreign Missions of
the Reformed Churech in America. Each of these Societlies was to elect one member

each year for a term of three years.

mmtwmmuapmMmOcumm,M,mhproﬂdd

for each of the constitusat Mission Socleties electing an additional member every
fourth year for a term of four years., The amendment also provided for the Trustees
electing additional Trustees, tihe total board membership not to exceed twenty-four.
These additional Trustees were to be elected for terms of rowr years, one-fourth
of the number being elected each year.

The amsndment now proposed is in reference to the manner of election of
Trustees by the constituent Missionary Soclieties. Under the terms of the charter
and its amendment, each of the four Socletics elects four members, three for three-
year terms and one for a four-year term. This difference in length of term causes
difficulty in keeping the elections in order. The amendment is designed to correct




Petition to the Regents
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will serve for four years, one of such aeubers being elected each year. The proposed
ansndnent does not change the number of members of the Board of Trustees, nor the
uﬂcmawwma&mumsmmmm.
but adjusts the length of term of service.

The proposed amendment is as followsi~

*The Trustees elected to succeed the original Trustees, provided in the
Provisional Charter grented by the Board of Regents of the University of the State
of New York, on Jue 6, 1918, to Pukien Christian University in Poochow, China,
mumom«mmatmmmm/xormm. The Trustees
elected upon nominaticn by the Missiem Boards shall be divided into classes so
that the term of office of one member of such nominees shall expire each year.*

S8ignature of Secretary of the Board end the seal of the University to be
attached. Alsc to be attached to the petitiom, a certified copy of the minmute
authorising the request for amendment, and a certified list of the names and
addresses of the members of the Board, and the signed approvals of the members of
the Board not present at the mceting.
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Replying to your letter of October
9th, it would seem to me that a little more legal form
for the petition to the Board of Regents would be to
have it read:

Dear Mr. Parker:

m .
nl0 THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

The Board of Trustees of Fukien Christian
University, respectfully petitioning the Board of
Regents of the State of New York to grant an
amendment to the charter of Fukien Christian
University, allege

FIRST: (Take in the second paragraph
of the draft of your petition which starts
with the words 'Fukien Christian University
was granted a provisional charter,' etc.)

SECOND: An amendment to the charter was
granted on October 18, 1934, etc. to the end of
the paragraph as stated in your form of petition.

THIRD: The amendment now proposed is in
reference to the manner of election of trustees,
etc., following the wording to the end of this
paragraph, and then

FOURTH: The proposed amendment is as
follows (quoting the statement as set forth in
the second page of your petition commencing with
the words 'The trustees elected to succeed the
original trustees, etc.!

FIFTH: Attached hereto is a certified copy
of the minute duly adopted by the Board of Trustees
at 1ts meeting duly called and held on the day
of » authorizing the execution of this
petition, marked Exhibit I, and also attached is a
certified list of the names and addresses of the

members of the Board of Trustees and the signed




Oct. 11, 1939.

approvals of the execution and delivery of
this petition by members of the Board of
Trustees not present at the meeting above
referred to, marked Exhibit II,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we
President of the Board of Trustees of Fukien
Christian University, and
Secretary duly authorized by the Board of
Trustees to meke and execute this petition,
have hereunto set our hands and the seal of
the corporation this day of s AW

(Followed by proper form of corporate
acknowledgment.) "

If you have not the form of legal
paper upon which this petition should be typed, if you
care to have me put it in final form we can do so at the
reasonable cost of stenography.

Yours sincerely,

Sanil: Mooy

Mr. Joseph 4. Parker, Asst. Secretary
Fukien Christian University

150 Fifth Avenue

New York, N.Y.
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SAMUEL THORNE
20 ExcHANGE PLACE

New York

November 14, 1939.

¥ 1/r5%5

Dear Mr. Evans:

-3

Enclosed herewith is a letter
recently received from Mr. Chester A. Willets
of Harrimen Ripley & Company, 63 Wall Street,

giving his opinion,
Mr. Ransom of White
brokers, at 40 Wall
of Fukien Christian
recommendations are
have copies made of
with an explanation

after having consulted with
Weld & Company, bankers and
Street, on the investments
University. I believe his
sound and I wish you would
his letter and send it around
to other members of the

Finance Committee of Fukien Christian University
to secure their opinions for some constructive
action in this matter.

Mr. C. A. Evans

Yours sincerely,

SguJJJyLAJ“Q NTGLJL>L&L\

Fukien Christian University

150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N.Y.




HARRIMAN RIPLEY & Co.

INCORPORATED
SIXTY THREE WALL STREET

NEW YORK

November 10,1939.

Mr.Samuel Thorne
20 Exchange Place
New York City.
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Dear Mr. Thorne: o ) apers

For some time I have felt that the holaings of the Fukien
Christian University were not entirely suitable. After having made a
study of this list, I consulted Mr. Rensom, and we both feel that con-
sideration should be first devoted to the é%tablishment of standards,
which, while they may be deemed not immediately attainable, should be
regafged es ultimate objectives. It would appear that safety of prin-
cipal is the primary requirement of this fund, with the securing of a
high rate of current income and of principal appreciation desirable,
but of secondery importence. Therefore, we believe that a long-term
aim should be to increase the percentage of high grade assets to some-
thing in the neighborhood of 50%. With this proportion in top grade
securities, it would appear that the balance might be distributed be-
tween fixed income issues of lesser quality which would produce a re-
latively high rate of return and equities which would provide poten-
tialities for principal enhancement. We suggest that the latter should
be maintained at about 20 to 30% of the entire fund.

If it were considered undesirable to hold common stocks as
permanent investments, the definite policy of switching from them into
fixed income securities at a propitious time in the future might be es-
tablished now. Under present conditionms, however, it .appears that not
only do equities with-& speculative appeal offer the only sound possibility
for recouping the losses which have been experienced in the past, but their
inclusion in an account of this type may be deemed advisable to provide a
hedge against inflation.

We are basing our present recommendetions on the reslizetion
thet, while meny of the securities held are unsuitable for permanent reten-
tion, wholesale liquidation would constitute too drastic @ move in view of
the fact that certain of these items appesr reasonably safe for temporary
retention, and are producing a rate of income that cannot be duplicated in
the type of investments which we believe should be eventually substituted
for those now held. American Power & Light6s, Puget Sound Fower & Light
5 1/2s and United Light & Railways 5 1/2s ere issues which fall in this
classification. On the other hand, we believe that better results might be
obtained over & period of time by placing the proceeds of this type of issue
into investment stocks such as American Chicle, Hazel Atlas Glass, United
Shoe Machinery and G. W. Helme.
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Second grade preferred stocks appear to be held in en
inordinately lerge amount, and we believe a reduction in this class—
ifications of essets should be made some time in the future. While
such items as National Power & Light and Aluminum Company of America
do not seem unduly risky for retention at the present time, we suggest
that consideration be given to their eventuel sale and especially to a
reduction in the amount of the latter. Sgle of the other preferred stocks
would depend to a large extent on the proportion thaet the total of second
grade preferreds and other fixed income assets bore to the entire port—
folio at a particular time. It should be noted that Colgate preferred
stock is selling five points ebove the call price.

There is risk entailed in the retention of an issue such as
Yew South Weles under war conditions, but we believe thet there will be
an eernest effort to continue uninterrupted interest payment on the issues
of this obligor. Moreover, it appears that the bonds at their present
level constitute some hedge against the possibility of a quick peace. On
the other hand, we believe that the opportunity is afforded for getting out
of the Norway bonds at a small loss wherees the price of this issue might
be seriously effected if the country was actively involved in the war or
if its exports were shut off by a blockade. We feel that a stock such as
Climax Molybdenum would prove & more satisfactory holding.

We suggest the sele of Hudson and Manhattsn Income bonds, the
Arkansas and Memphis issue &s well as the Southern Pacific snd the reinvest—
ment of the proceeds in equities which offer possibilities of principal
appreciation. Issues of this type might include Bebcock & Wilcox end West
Virginia Pulp & Paper.

We both feel that there is resl justification for a small per-
centage of equities in this portfolio. :

Yours very sincerely,

(Hzalex |

Chester A. Willets




Mr. Samuel Thorne

20

e Place

New York City

Dear Mr. Thorne:

We were greatly shocked this morning to hear
of the tragic death of your son.

Mr. Garside, Mr. Evans, and the other; colleagues

here in the office join me in this very imadequate attempt
to express our deep sympathy for you and your family. It is
difficult to really adequately indicate the extent of our

feeling for you.

Please accept this brief note as a tokem

of a very real sharing with you in your sorrow.

Sincerely yours,

f v P
Auto Crash Kills Thorne, Yale Senior;
Family and Kin Noted in College Annals

|

Special to THE NEW YorRk TIMES.

NEW HAVEN, Conn., Nov. 30—
Peter Brinckerhoff Thorne, Yale,
’40, of Rye, N. Y., a member of the
varsity crew squad, died in the New
Haven Hospital at 9 A. M. today, a
few hours after a beach wagon he
was driving crashed into a tree in
Whitney Avenue.

With him at the time were two
classmates, John D. Kausel of
Beach Bluff, Mass , and Lewis C.
Thomson of Cincinnati. Both es-
caped serious injury, but are in the
hospital for observation suffering
from lacerations.

The trio were returning from a
dance in Hartford, when the acci-
dent occurred. The two injured men
were asleep on a rear seat, and the
police think that Thorne fell asleep
at the wheel. Relatives suggested
that a broken axle had caused the
accident.

Funeral services for Thorne will
be held in Dwight Memorial Chapel

| Saturday noon, with the Rev. Sid-
|ney Lovett, university chaplain, of-

fiicating.

Young Thorne was the son of

|Samuel Thorne, Yale, '96, a New

York lawyer., The elder Thorne
was a classmate in college of Samuel
Brinckerhoff Thorne, famous in the
football annals of Yale. A
The two  ‘were cousins, . one,

i

Samuel was called by his mates
“Brink,” theother ‘‘Peter.’”” They
married sisters and traveled around
the world together. being the closest
of friends.

The son of ‘“Peter’’ was named
after the Yale nickname of his fath-
er, and the middle name of the
cousin, who died in 1930. He pre-
pared for Yale at Brooks School
and had been a member of the
freshman crew and the varsity ||
squad for two seasons. He was a
member of Delta Kappa Epsilon,
Skull and Bones, Davenport Col-
lege and the Whiffenpoofs.

A brother, Samuel, Yale, ’28, is
curator of the map collection in
the Yale library; Dr. Lewis, Yale,
'31, is a psychiatrist in the Depart-
ment of University Health, and
James is a sophomore in the uni-
versity. Two other brothers, Ward,
Yale, '31, and Arthur, and a sister,
Emeline, also survive . His mother,
Mrs. Ethel Cheney Thorne, died]||
two years ago.

Samuel Thorne, the father, is as-
sociated with Delafield, Marsh,
Porter & Hope of 20 Exchange
Place. He has long been active in
church work and is a director of
S ShirEonle i o he
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HARRISON, N.Y.

TELEPHONE RYE 143

Dear lir.Parker,

Correspondence has been
neglected, or you should have heard
from me long ago to thank you and
bip,Garside and Mr.Evans and all for
theixr expression of sympathy to me
and our family in the tragedy which
happened to my boy Peter. They were
deeply appreciated.

Sincerely yours

Jenuary tenth
1940

lap,Joseph I.Parker

Se retary of the associated Boards
for Christian Colleges in China
150 Fifth Avenue

New York,N.Y.




1. thuumm)mmm
necessarily fully authoritative) indiecation as to the
huontuMQottboMQtatmrdthapomuotow
plane It'om.dbovorymtorhmtounmdm
ndouhhboctrotmwﬁormuaﬂapml
Mthqtmmtmprhupld-.thtbophnm_
wsatisfactory. Would it be possible for you to find a
qualified member or representative of the Regeats in whose
hnd.mand!,d.thnumhlinm,nmm
thdocumtforaminndthmgnmw
afterward? This probably should be done as soon as the

mineographed copies are available.

2. Ionodtokmvnor.prmmhallup
hvolndinthcauotoolhpaimm of
New York State for these questions are sure to be asked and
the lack of answer may block favorable attitudes toward the
rest of the plam.

3. We need to have
the actions which should taken by mission and college
boards favoring the plan. Is the schedule umder XI, *Mea-
sures of Future Procedure,® in the document satisfactory,
and what is needed to implement it?

htheromuyhthich!mhdptodar‘.ty
these items?

With wara regards,
cordmh Jours,

Chairmen, Committee on
Greater Unity




fieks
SAMUEL THORNE Q 9 P

20 EXCHANGE PLACE
New YORK

February 26, 1940.

Dear Mr. Parker:

I have been goling over the
various charters of the Christian Colleges
in China and 1 find that the charter for
Shantung, which was incorporated in Canade,
provides for alternates representing mission-
ary boards, and it made me wonder if it might
not be worth while to try and work out some
plan to make use of this charter in connection
with mergers of other colleges. Will you let
me know what the powers that be have to say in
regard to this possibility?

Yours sincerely,

P
5&/\1\\ AL NN ( \/’/L»k U‘\J\J\L

Mr. Joseph I. Parker

Secretary, Assoclated Boards for
Christian Colleges in China

150 Fifth Avenue

New York, N.Y.

ST : MSH




SAMUEL THORNE
20 EXCHANGE PLACE
New YorKk

March 5, 1940.

Dear Mr. Parker

knclosed herewith is & copy
of a letter that 1 wrote a short time ago to
the Honorable Gordon Knox bell, one of the
memoers of the board of regents ol the Univer-
sity of the State of New York, togetner with a
copy ol a reply received yesterday from the
Honorable rrank Pierrepont Graves, President
ol the University ol the State of New York
and Commissioner of rducation, together with
& copy of my reply.

am senaing a copy oi these

1
A
Dr. Erie North for his information.

Yours sincerely,

\:\:(wk k/&k‘Q ;Q\_,Q )\A)\o\

Mr. Josenh 1. Parker

ssgsociated psoards for Christian
Colleges in Chine

150 rifth «venue

\] y N 1
NEeWw _LOT’.V';, N .v)_o
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bnels.




Merch 5, 1840,

Deer ir. Bell:

In connection with ¢ possible
aerger of six Christian Colileges Chine, a
nuaber of thne members of the Buard\ §f Lirectors
of the merged institution -
verious constituent missi
country, Just &s is now
issued by the Universil
York to rukien Christ pyelty and other
universities which 2 ¢ parties to the
nerger.

The qued / been reised by &
representetive of ore poerds wnether a
provision should not ! aJin the constitution
ol tne orgeniiphies : { result from
tne nerger { '
body of eltefflates to sl

the princip elected DLy
body couid r ettend taug meeting.

Hf thnic 1dea ~ould be to
2 more representative
and meke the actiong of

8 qu.stioned some ye&rs &40 by
N ; Cuse of 14 wall Ctreet in this
city, ¥ studying into the question I am
informed they reported tih:t 1f the constitution
of the proposed organi:ation mede provision for
the election of slterncte menbers nuving the
right to sttend & mecting 1{ the pr neipel




elected by the electing body coy
then such eltern:tes aay serve 1
the absence of thelr pcincipels,

A8 1 cennot find tiae
to go into this guestion
ouliged to you 1f you ca:
tion on the point from
bocrd of regents thut

inc

Merch 5, 1940.

d not «ttend,
o meeting in

the present

erely,

SAMUBL THOENE

Hone Gordon ,

20 Exchunge
New York, N




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
The State Education Department
Office of the President of the University
and Commissioner of Education

Albany

March 8, 1940.

My dear Mr. Thorne:

My good friend and associate,
Honorable Gordon Knox Bell, REgent of The UnYversity
of the State of New York, A3 ‘
your letter of the 5th. g plalways been very
greatly interested in t By colleges chartered
by The University of thg ew York, I am glad
that you have written 4w
confided to me.

channels.
tion to Dr. ssoclate Commissioner,
onsideration and will

{s to what steps should be
taken. If you do nd® e a prompt answer or if
there is g further €hat can be done, please
let me

Very sincerely yours,
Frenk P. Graves
FRANK PLERREPONT GRAVES
%o
Mr. Samuel Thorne

20 Ekxcheange Place
New York City.

i
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Mereh 18, 1940,

iy decr President Graves:

Thank you waraly for ur lLetter
of ‘ercii 6the Your words &re enc _
we shall swalt :itu great laterestl Yu:ther
end more definite report uron tr
subaitted.

Dr. Bkric Nor tble )
& nurber of the boeards ‘ plenning the
uerger, hes reliscd the¢ fue q whether the
prorosed cgreement oy fer 8 not reached
the stege ~lLere it j : fbmitted
approval or critici rop¢/ cfficial »f
boerd of regents, ) { thls be an e&d-
viseblie ides in vie ‘
rroposed merger, s NG
nesttency in agSaring € phNRning to Join
it thaet we «ef¢ .orking ight ilnes,

It Ni.li- D@ &a 4 e ) 971 ' our 5")§"
vstions  in peggar suckle proposel,

very sincerely,

(SGL) SAMULL THOENL

ion, Frank Plerrepont Graves
deat, The Unliversity of the
rk #nd Couamissioner




SAMUEL THORNE
20 EXCHANGE PLACE

New YORK

June 11, 1940.

—

Re: Merger - China Christian Universities

Dear Mr. Garside:

Yesterday I had a letter from Dr.
Milton &, Loomis, similar to what he wrote you, and
I was about to write Dr. North and yourself.

If what Mr. Cressy says in his
statement about the United Board in relation to the
Boards of Directors in China, on page 13 of the
memorandum uae handed Dr. Loomis, is so, namely, that
"these regulations do not permit of outside control",
it would seem to me that the regents would have a very
valid objection to the incorporating of a merger of
the Christian Colleges in China, under the Education
Law.

On the other hand, 1if, as long as
the local Christian Colleges or Universities in China
are dependent for their support on funds sent from
this part of the world, there would seem to be ground
for maintaining at least a veto power over educational
policies in case they did not agree with the standards
required by the Board of Regents.

Cannot a plan to this end be worked out
that would be satisfactory to all concerned?

I am sending a copy of this letter to
Dr. Nortn for his information.,

Yours sincerely,

R Jékaybkﬁi/

Mr. B. A. Garside

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China

150 Fifth Avenue

New York, N.Y.

ST :MSH




June 24, 1940,

Dear Mr, Loomis:

8ince you wrote before
Cressy said in the papers we gave yo
talked with Mr. Garside, and
Cressy and his ability, the

presented the situation,

Fukien Ch isf
corporated by the Regeyf}

in this country, so thet
tire povwer to China in

thoroughly \d
‘oodward's and|four ovn fec}ings, but my answer is
that the Board Trustees Jy this country, of the
proposed merged‘g& i Jlleges, will have the
same powers that -
Christian

Before(xending this letter I :m submitting
B. A, Geyypide and to Dr, Eric North for
is going with their approval.

Yours very sincerely,

(BAMUEL THORNE)

Jiro }‘.Zilton E. Loomi’
Associzte Commissioner and
Acting iAssictent Commnissioner
for Higher Education
The University of the St:te of N.Y.
Stete Education -Depsrtment
!\lban), N.YC




Dr. Samuel Thorme
20 Exchange Place
New York, N. Y.
Dear Dr. Thorme:

Following the suggestioms at our meeting today,
we sulmit for your comsidsratiom the ﬁlo-od letter to
Dr. Hill. You will mo doubt care to chamge it in accordance
with your own ideas.

Mr. Garside is getting in Sowch with Miss Velcher,
and we are looking forward to a suwooessful meeting with Dr.
Hill.

Very sinocerely yours,

Oliver J. Caldwell
Field Representative

hEE




My dear Dr. Hill:

As you know, Pukien Christian University will ecelebrate
its twenty-fifth amiversary dwring the next year, and the Directors
muﬂn;ﬁnl’rmbuto“rhhsmmhluﬂﬁthshﬁh
camection. At a moeting of our Committee on Pramotion yesterday,
possible ways of celebrating this cocasion were discussed. It seemed
buhtb:mmmuunmm;mrm
Amiversary Committee to lead in our plamning and activities. Action
mmwmtmnnlolw.nr.sm.r.mdlum
as the mwwleus of such a comittee.

mJnlyzndImlhdﬂungwwbopmmq
way to Keeme Valley. Dr. Shafer will be in Kingstom at that time
and oould easily come to Poughkeepsie. Ifitwmcominttpm
tohnumtmywhmﬁntmmmg,m.shformdlomldh
Mttmm,lwnbpthtﬁu'olobromldtm
cams over fram Hartford. We would also wish Mr. Oliver Caldwell, owr
Fukien fisld representative, to join us.

Inldmha-uﬂuhmrorm? If so, we can
make the necessary arrangsments. Needless to say, all of us would
find great joy in seeimg you amd Mrs. Hill.

8incerely yours,




Mr. Saxmel Thorne
Keene Valley
Essex County, New York

Dear M. Thorne:

Thank you very much for your kind cooperatiom in
precsenting %o Dr. and Mrs. Hill the needs of Fukien Christian
University. Bishop Gowdy amd I thought you made a particu-
larly fine appeal, and we are confident that the results will
be most worthwhile. '

I am emclosing a copy of a brief report of owr
meeting, and I shall be happy to receive your correctioms.

In a letter which arrived this morming, Dr. Hill
insists that you should remmin the Chairmen of owr Camittee.
Ho reporte that he will be happy to serve as a member, but
that he should much prefer mot to be Chairmen.

Following my retwrn from my vacation early in August,
I expect to spend comsiderable time om our campeign om behalf
of TMukien Christian University. With Dr. Hill's help assured,
I believe we shall be successful.

Hoping you will have a pleasant summer,

Very sincerely yours,

Oliver J. Caldwell

0JC :cs
aqnC -

ooceH



September 18, 1940

Mr, Samuel Thorne
20 Exchange Place
B.' YOlk. Ho YO

Dear lr. Thome:

Since I last saw you, our Fukien campaign
has advanced several steps. e have received from Dr.
Hi1l a check for $10,000 which gives us a good start.

Mr. Parker informs me that he is trying
to arrange a meeting of the Board to take place on Tues-
day, October 2. I hope that it will be possible for you
to be present. It is necessary for us to discuss: (1)
means of completing this fund, eand (2) the best method
of expending the money thus secured.

Very =zincerely yours,

Oliver J. Caldwell




Parker:
F or your informetion.
Samuel Thorne
November 26, 1940.
Pecr Dr. Loomis:

Feferring to your letters to me of June 7 ¢nd June £l,
end my letter to you in reply of June £7th; together
with dr. Garside's letter to ycu of the same desy, with
its enclosures, it is my hope that the cuggtion you
reised in regard to educationel control &Ad responsibil-
ity in this Country of the Trustees of the proposed
merged board, has been satisfectorilly ensy

not, I should be glad to heve f{rom you &ny

questions or suggestions thet nighﬁ»befiﬁ:”

in order thet the Fegents mey De rely sat

before they are ofiicielly aporocched 1n tnlis ud

of merger &nd the Chine Christigh <€oileges. From

recent negotiations 1t now see#ﬁgtheré.migut ve &
possibility in the next fe. mgptns.

for such &an epp

Yours very s{feerely,

Hon. «ilton L. Loumls/,
Assoclcte Commis:lcniz“and

Acting ifsst. Commi

for Higher kducetig
The University of the\ Btate of N.X/J
Albsny, N.X. % :

icner




SAMUEL THORNE
20 EXCHANGE PLACE

New YORK

January 7, 1941.

Dear Mr. Caldwell:

Acknowledging your letter of December 26th, I
would write frankly to Dr. Victor C. Thorne,
120 Fifth Avene, recalling his generosity in
the past in msking contributions to the Christ-
jan Collegesp in China, telling him that for
many years IMieTd office as Treasurer of Fukien
Christien Un2versity and asking if sometime at
his convenience you might call at his office
and bring him up to date as to what the Univer-
sity 1is doing.

Congratulations on your success in having in
sight upwards of 0,000 for the Fukien Fund.

I am hoping either this month or in April to be
able to do something in cashing in on my pledge
of §1,000.

With best wishes for the new year, I am

Very sincerely yours,

Deoooood, Hsrua

Mr Oli\lyer Jo Caldwell

Associated Boards for
Christian Colleges In Chine

150 Fifth Avenue

New York City




SAMUEL THORNE
20 EXCHANGE PLACE

New YOoRK

July 1,1941.

Dear Mr. Caldwell:

Enclosed herewith is my check for
$1,000. which I said I hoped to
give to Fukien Christian University
in connection with its twenty-fifth
anniversary fund.

With all good wishes, believe me.

Yours sincerely,

SMM

Mr. Oliver J.Caldwell,Field Represent-
ative,

Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

ST/af
encl.




SAMUEL THORNE
20 ExcHANGE PLACE

NeEw YorK

July 1,1941. /.
A
<

& ¢
o
€ -

Dear Mr. McBrier: }/;jﬂ

v///“nclosed herewith is my check for
$100, which as I recollect, I told
Mr. Decker I would contribute to
the fund for Evangelism which the
China Christian College did not
feel that they could expressly
include in their budget, but which
4+ understand, will be administered
under their auspices.

Yours sincerely,
$W/b IWKM

Mr. E. M. McBrier,Treasurer
Christian Colleges in China to Aid in
Evangelism

150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

ST /af
encl.
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Copy to Dr. North

December 27, 1941

Mr. Samuel Thorns
20 Exchange Place
Bew York City

Dear Mr. Thormes

I should long ago have acknowledged your letter of September 22
enclosing Mr. Brind's comment on the Agresment and Comstitution. You will
shortly receive a memorandum giving & summary of the preseamt situatiom. I
will try here to go over Mr. Brind's points.

1. "The Constitution should mot be pert of the agreement®. I think
this is sound. The resulting situation is helped by his Section 10. But
this will not be quite emough for there will be many who will feel it insuffi-
cient for the mew corporation along to form and sdopt the Constitution (as it
should the By-laws). Therefore couid we not have the several Boards approve
and authorize the Agreement (Regents) and then sepurately approve the Comsti-
tution as the basis on which théy instruct their appointee to proceed? Some
technique of wmited approval of the Comstitution is desirabie. Do you mot
think so?

2. "The Constitution Article III, 4, b, infringes on the powers of
the a.;:u‘ - relating to power to establish mew institutions, comsolidsate,
etec. 8 needs some very careful thought, as does also Mr. Brind's pare-
graph 1 which limits activities to those "now being carried on".

I am more and more clear that the mew corporutiom requires - to ful-
£ill its responsibility for North American and British aid to higher educa-
tion under Christian auspices in Chins - more powers them now inhere im the
separate corporations or their aggregaute. In our draft of Agreement mothing
is sald about powers, but in the Constitutién; K Sections III, 2.b, 4.b, and
I 1.

I think what we want is a corporation which can

a. Receive and disburse funds for gny purpoge contributimg to Chris-
tian higher education (e.g. middle schools, and educatiomal

association, fellowships, a new college, ete.)

b. Receive and disbwrse fumds for the specific imstitutioms imvolwed
‘in the new united board.




Mr. Samuel Thorne December 27, 1941

¢. Direct these institutions end enterprises so far as entitled to
by New Xork State Law and Chinese Law and conditioms.

d. Award degrees under the Charters.

e. Exercise such suthority as the present trustees have and the new
corporation can get in respect to re-locatiom, consolidation,
etc., of institutions.

1, There are limits, by powers of field boards.

2+ There &re limits, by powers of Chinese Ministry of Educetion.

3. There are limits, by powers of Regents (see below)

Would the new corporation have ail such powers (&) under its in-
heritance of existing churters, (b) under the Agreement us drawn by Mr. Brind
and the Constitution us drawn by us? If not, what modifications are necessary
to secure these powers?

3+ Re the requirement in Mr. Brind's memor:indum that founding of new
institutions, consolidations, etc., would require approval by the Regents.

a. In respect to pew institutions, I assume that Regents «pproval
would pot be required if the new United Board, with powers s
above, became (under Chinese Law) a Board of Founders, for o new
institution, yplesg the new bourd desired power to award
American degrees.

In respect to consoiidations, re-location, dissolution, etc.,
there seems to me that some interpretution is needed us to powers
of & board that is a consolidgtion of severzl boards. Where does
"corporation® leave off aund "institution" begim in such situation?
Exempless

Case X, Corporstion A holding en gbsoiute educational charter
from the Regents directs two colieges - say ome im New York and
one in Ithaca. Under its approvel each college awards degrees.
The corporation decides that it will do a better educatiomal job
if it unites the colileges (facilities, students, plenis) at
Sparta and under & united ur & new nume issues diplom-s. Does
it have to secure suthority from the Regents for this under an
absolute charter? ®hat is the institution - the corporation,

or the faculty-student-plant combination?

Lage X. If corporations B, C, and D, hoiding absolute charters
end administering respectively co.leges L, M, «nd N, decide to
unite as corporations «nd securing the Regents approval do so
unite as corporation E, must the new corporation E secure further
approval if it wishes to comsoiidate imto ome educationa. enter-
prise colleges L and M? Does Lhe charter inhere in the corpora-
tion or in the faculty-student-plant unit?




1

b.la-ulhuu ‘ o » ”“"""37'1",1

{

If the Regents hold, however, that the faculty-student-plant which
they have charted cannot be Sonsolidated, etc., without the agreement of the
Regents, is this then the situation

&« We may secure the Ggreement of the Regemts (which is probeble);

b. If they refuse, and we dete
consolidate, then we Swrrender the charter
degrees may be granted. Is there &ny other loes imcurred - the
colleges being registered under Chinese Government Ministry of
Education?

4¢ Under first ®Wheress®, the facts in the case of the last three
should Probably be checked for the various boards

in the agreement, the
only at the exsct loca~-

6. Date of Annual Meet « I it is legully necessary
fixed date, we can do so, butxohouldlikotoavomuuit
be necessary to meet at some other date,

7« A8 to "time of taking effect®, I agree that that should be
".lv

struck out and left as of the Reg

8.
has made.

After you have regeived this, should ¥e not get together amd &0 over
the items and then Becure a further contact with Mr. Brind?

With holiday greetings,

Eric M. North
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SAMUEL THORNE (,)
20 EXCHANGE PLACE
New York " ’

January 30, 1942

Dear Mr. Parker:

Enclosed herewith, for your informa-
tion, is copy of a letter whieh Mr.
Thorne has just written to Mr.
Dillistone.

Yours very, truly,
L\n“4;> Al e :t;aAJJJJLJ~C4\_

Secretary to Mr. Thorne

Mr. Joseph I. Parker, Secretary

Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China

150 Fifth Avenue

New York, N. Y.

Encl.




January 30, 1942

Dear Xr. Dillistones

It was & matter of sincere regret to the under-
signed that after being advised -of -the honor

of representing you and the CHureh Ei(p¢~nary
oclety at a recent meeting, the Comait . ee on

Greater Unity for Christian Lolleges in) \China,
that I was unable to attong the meeting,qn Janu-

ary 1é6th.

\

Since that date, however, Drx Eric A,.;drtn and
I have had a conforenceAgnd 1 note Trom copy of
the letter of January 2 ch ¥r, Joseph I.
Parker has written Ao nu, you presumably
have received the papers enti led "Working Doecu-
mnent® fully setting forth the aft of proposed
agrecment of merger, constitutign an: declara~
tion of purpose, well as proyisions of New
York 8tate Law reg 1n5 con idation of edu-
cational corgdwa 1f, 1M reading over the

Working Docum any quesfioxs come into your
mind, I should b § y to try to answer them,.
/

“~, \

/
There 1s one er t*xw/Dr. North and I talked
about particulafly wi. ¢fy relates to Article y & § §
sub-paragraphi/ 4. (a) & 4e(D). Proxz correspon-
dence with the\couns¢l of the Board of Regents,
he has given ug Lis opinion that before the
of Trustees ef the consolidated eorporation
rry out the provisions as they stand in
referred to, they would have
e express approval of the Board of
Regents thi: State, and of course, for this
reason, thyt provision will be included.

Yours sincerely,

Rev, F. W, Dillistone
Wycliffe College
Toronto, Canada

ST AP




SAMUEL THORNE
20 EXCHANGE PLACE

New YORK

March 12, 1942

Dear Mr. Parker:

I note in the memorandum on corporate powers

of the several Boards of Trustees of China
Colleges, the statement in regard to Yenching
University, "Incorporated, New York State, 1889,
amended by Regents 1915, 1928, 1929,

The other colleges incorporated under the Fdu-
cation Law are granted first a provisional
charter and later an absolute charter. Was that
not the case in regard to Yenching University?
Please advise me when and if an absolute charter
was granted to that University, with the date
when it was granted, and whether any amendments
were made to that absolute charter.

Yours sincerely,

<3C1A$*LUL2 §)64£V\A&QJ

Mr. Joseph I. Parker, Secretary
Christian Colleges in China

150 Fifth Avenue

New York, N. Y.

ST:AF
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March 16, 1942

Mre. Samuel Thorne
20 Exchange Place
New Yclt. K. Y.

Dear Mr, Thorne;

Your letter of March 12, concerning the incorporation
of Yenching University, has been received, The records indicate
that the original incorporation was under the name of "Peking
University” and was filed on June 25, 1890, with the authorities
of New York State. This, apparently, preceded the time when in-
corporations were made through the Board of Regents, and, I presume,
for that reason it was done differently than those which came
later and were given provisional charters by the Regents. The
emgndments to the Yenching Charter, in 1915, 1928 and 1929, were
made through the Regente. In securing oertified copies of these
doouments, it was necessary for us to get the original Certificate
of Incorporetion from State Offices in Albany - other than the
Regents -~ and there is no record of any document with them other
than the Certificate of Incorporation, dated as above.

There seems to be one other college which has gotten
an absolute charter directly, without previously having had a
provisional oharter. This is Ginling College which secured their
charter from the Board of Regents under the date of January 25,
1935, This was remarked upon at the last meeting of the Committee
as being unusual, but the Ginling representatives indicated that
this had happened in their ocase.

Sincerely yours,

Assistant Secoretary




Parkion Christian Untversity
Septenber 21, 1925,

United States Vejerans Burean,
Insurance Division,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sirs:

Kindly advise us whether the annual premium of $205.50

due this month on the policy of Baywond B. Blakney #KX318049, has
. been paid to you by the Assistant Treasurer of Fukien Christian

University in Poochow, China.

We are instructed to pay this premium, if paymsnt has
not already been made. [Kindly adv ise us prooptly in order that
we can make the payment this month.

Cordially yours,

Assistant Treasurer,
Fukien Christian University.




UNITED STATES VETERANS BUREAU

WASHINGTON

September 26, 1925,

IN REPLY REFER TO:Fm

Mr, Bric M, North, Ass't Traeas.,

Fukden Chrigtian Univaersity, HRLAKNEY, Raymond Be
150 Fifth Avenus, K=-318,049

New York, New Yorke.

Dear sir:

In raply to your letter of September 21, 1925, you are ad-
vised that the above numbaered policy is credited with premiums paid
to include the month of August 1925. An anpual premium of $206.50 became
due September lst, and should be ramitted within the grace period of
thirty-one days, to avoid lapssa.

For the Director,

A AN ¢
/(/) 2 g 7, / Z0
G AT — . A e CA D e~
Copi 483 &5 MULERARY,
Assistant Diraectore
B 2

vé




Pukian Christian umuw

e,

&pm 28, 1925.

e

Mr. Chas. E. Molhearn,Asst. Director,
United States Veteran Bureau,

Insurance Divisiom,
Yashington, D. C.
Dear Sir: '

In accordance with your advice of the 26th inst.
'fom on ploicy K-31Z,049 on the 1ife of Ragmond B. Blakney,
previcusly paid, we are encglosing herewith cur check in the
$205.50 to cover the aqmmual payment.

Sincerely yours,

Aséistant Treasurer,
Tokien Christian University.




TRANSFER

¢

Fokien Christian University ,

December 31, 1926.

United States Veterans Buream,

Waghington,
D. c.

" Attention Mr. George E. Ijams,
‘l.to mr”mo
Gentlemen:

The enclosed notice of lapse of imsurance amd. form $7ul
vroperly filled in by Mr. B. B. Blakney, reached us this morning.
. "hen Mr. Blakhey was in this country last year he intended to arrange
for the payments on his policy to De made from this of *ice, but he
evidently neglected to instrust you to send the notioces here.

i >~
Our check in the amount of $208.07 is herewith enclosed,
This amount covers the anmal premium of $205.50 and three months in-
terest at themte of 5% for the months of Octoder, November ani Dec-
ember. If this amount is not correct, kindly notify us and we will
remit forwhatever additional may de required.

Mr. Blakney informs us htho&mucnmnupi-
ation for the reason for the Jepsing of his policy, and we Srust he bas
at the same time given you instructions to address future notices to

Mr, B, B, P 8

% Mr. Eric M, North, Asst. Treasurer,

Rikisn Christian University, ° P
150 Fifth Avemue, N. Y. City. -

Ve trust this check may reach you in time for reinstatement
of Mr. Blakney's rolicy. "

Cordially yours,

Assistant Treamurer,
Fokien Christian University,

[ i giknn
sl ., sheag,. 4 ) it b Tt < e b A 1- Jan w L
XA Jo- b it P2l i b > Skt — T £ L SR R U o




TRANSFER

‘P’il 22! 1927-

Tukien Christian University

United States Veterans Bureau,
Insurance Division,
Tashington, D. C.

Gentlemen:

The enclosed check of Fukien Christian University in the
amount of $229.20 is tendered in payment of the premium due on the pol-
fioy of Willard J. Sutton, as indicated in attached letter writtem in
Foochow, China,

A letter of instructions to us from China stated that the
policy would lapse if not paid by the 20th inst. We trust, however, that
you gan grant a few days grace, as this letter of advice has been delayed
in reaching us. 5 \

Please infam us at once as to the status of this policy
and also mail receipt of check to this o{fieo.

Cordially youwrs,

Assistant Troimror.
Fukien Christian University.

Bo. o Uty

\—* -~ -—

(e 7.7 ) 2 2 5

i




5 TRANGFER

I INCEXED ] apr1) 27, 1927

sy

’

United § ‘Veterans Bureau,
® Divisien,.

Washington, D.C.
Gentlemen:

We enslose shesk in the amowpt of $107.69 and letter from

Miss Eva N.Asher, Assistamt Treasurer of Fukiem Christian University,
Fooshow, Chima. Evidently you have sent the netise of premium peyments

on the policies of Franklin P.letealf te Foochow. Will you kimdly,

however, send the receipt for this paymemt to Fukiem Christian Univer-
sity, 150 FPifth Avenwe, Wew York, N.Y.

Cordially yours,

Assistant Seeretary




g
¥

TRANSFER

Tukien Christian University

United States Veterans Bureau,
Insurance Division,
- Washingtom,
D. C.
Gentlemen:

Ve have had no response to our commniocation of the 22nd ulto.
with check enclosed in the amount of $229.20 in payment of premium due
on the policy of Mr. Willard J, Sutton. We were a fow days late in send-
ing this remittance caused dy delay in the notice reaching us from Chims,

P d y
and we are anxious to know that the payment has deen accepted and that the
policy is in gocll standing,
5 Cordially yours,

Assistant Treasurer,
Tukien Christian University.




UNITED STATES VETERANS BUREAU

WASHINGTON
Mﬁy 9 ’ 1927,

THis LETTER REFERS TO
YouRr FILE NUMBER:

IN REPLY REFER TO: ¥BBD

T?ANSFE“ SULTPON, Willard Je

Mr, kric M. dorth,
K-446,841

150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, Ne Yo

The remittance which you forwarded on april 2z, 1y=7 for

2

t1e above mamad man covers an annual premium beginning April 1, 1927

as shown by tne inclosed receipt. His policy nas 1ot lapsed. ‘[he

next premium will be due april 1, 1928.

For the #ir ector,

,vW////é‘”

_l J. IJ“L:”
Assistang Directore




UNITED STATES VETERANS BUREAU

Mre. Eric li. North,

Fukien Christian University,
150 rifth Avenue,

New York, N. Y.

Dear Sir:

WASHINGTON

liay 10, 1927
THIs LETTER REFERS TO
YouR FILE NUMBER:

¥BBB

IN REPLY REFER TO:

— METCALF, Franklin P.
Lok ANSFER K-35, 223
i 4a

Inclosed you will find receipts for the April semi-
annual premiums on the policies of the gbove named insured. The
next premiums will be due October Lo 1921

“he address in China remains on the records. If a change
of address is desired so that future notices and receipts will be

sent to the New York Office,

this request should be mede on the

inclosed application for change of address, form 889, ‘¢

For the Director,




TRANSFER

Fukien Christian University

September 1, 1927

United States Veterans Bureau
Washington, D.C.
Gemtlemen: *

We are herewith sending you a cheek for $204.83 in payment
of the annual premium on Mr.Raymond B.Blakney's insurance poliey
X-318 049 in the amount of $10,000.

The emount of our remittance is computed by dedueting from
the regular annual premium of$205.50 the eredit of 677 on this account
to whieh you refer in your letter of Jamuary 20, 1927, reference
No.E-318 049.

We have not as yet received from your Bureau the usual state-

ment showing the date and amount due om this insurance polisy. If there

is any error in our method of calculating the amount due please call it
to our attention at once in order that we may complete any adjustments
necessary within the time allotted.

Very sincerely yours,

B canicle_
Assistant Seeretary
Tukien Christian University




TRANSFER

Fokien Christian Univarsity

United Stajes Veterans Dares:
Insurance Mivision
wm. ,‘. e.

Gentlemens ‘ {

e Assistant Treasurer of Fukien Miristian Unfversity has -
Tequested us to send, you our check in the amount of $220.90 in paye
went of premdun on poliay # K-U30100 in the name of Maleolm P.

Farley. Tindly forward the reasipt to this offlos,

# Cordially yours,
Assistant Treasurer,
Pukien Christian University.




B e e e

:f‘/?umln S

TRANSFER

Fukien Christian University

U.S.Voterans Bureau,
hshi:‘hn D.Ce

Gentlemen: . Attemtiom Mr.A.P.Carsom, Imsurcnee Cashier

On Sept. 1, 1927 we malled you our cheek for $204.835 in payment
of the annual premium on poliey No.X318049 of ¥r.R.B.Blekney. The total
annual premium on €his poliey is 3206.650 but by authorisation of your
letter of Jtunry 20,192Y we dedusted a credit of 67¢, luﬁg a net -
total of $204.83.

This *unollod chesk is now in our files and shows your endorse-
mont as proof that owr payment was properly received and resorded. We
have not, however, received any formal receipt from your offiee covering
this payment of imsurance premium. This 1s the third letter we have writ-

tem asking that you formally indicate that our payments om this poliey
have been reselved and are correet. We are anxiouws to have your acinow-
ledgment to this effeat because a year ago there was a eonsiderable amount

of trouble dus to a misunderstanding in regard to the total of this premiwn.

Very truly yours,

. BAG-H . 7?/472/(%/{““"¢(L"
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e

UNITED STATES VETERANS BUREAU
WASHINGTON
December 22, 1927
In reply refer to: FBBD
K-318,049
BLAKNEY, Raymond B,

Mr. B. A, Garside, Sect'y,
China Union Universities,

150 Fifth Avenue !
New York, N.Y. T ANSFE

Dear Sir:

In reply to your letter dated December 10, you are advised
that the remittance of $204.83 dated September 1, 1927, was received
and together with a previous credit of 67¢ paid the annual premium
due September 1, 1927 on the above namedrman's Policy K-318,049, His
next premium will be due September 1, 1928, The receipt has been
mailed and if not received, you may regard this letter as suf'ficient
evidence of the payment in question.

For the Director

GEORGE E, IJAMS
Assistant Director




UNITED STATES VETERANS BUREAU
WASHINGTON

January 20, 1927
THIS LETTER REFERS TO
YOuR FILE NUMBER:

IN REPLY REFER TO: E‘Ll;\)
Ur. lric ii, Noxth, asst. Jreusurer a=c18 049

Fusien Unristian Unuiversity BLAKLEY, lwynond Be
150 rifth avenue

L.e‘-- lUl‘n, N Yo

TRANSFER

vear Sir:

ieceipt is acnowleajed of your comrunication of
vecerbe: ol, 1926 iucliosin ; o remivtance uf 208.07 in payuent
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